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Condensed Consolidated Interim 
Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 September 2024, BHD ’000

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement  
of Profit or Loss
For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2024, BHD ’000

 30 September
2024

(reviewed)

31 December 
2023

(audited)

ASSETS

Cash and bank balances 58,752 56,437

Treasury bills 12,133 10,151

Securities bought under 
repurchase agreements 238,176 252,883

Investments at fair value 
through profit or loss 25,394 25,152

Investments at fair 
value through other 
comprehensive income

12,138 12,497

Investments at amortised 
cost 17,508 17,372

Fees receivable 3,129 2,720

Other assets 11,649 9,642

Property and equipment 1,347 1,623

Intangible assets 1,474 1,456

TOTAL ASSETS 381,700 389,933

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Short term bank 
borrowings 11,310 5,655

Deposits 2,154 4,234

Securities sold under 
repurchase agreements 246,602 259,391

Customer accounts 37,483 35,806

Other liabilities 9,700 11,215

Payable to other unit 
holders in consolidated 
funds

610 3,150

Total liabilities 307,859 319,451

Equity

Share capital 44,134 44,134

Shares under employee 
share incentive scheme (2,263) (2,263)

Treasury shares (1,913) (1,913)

Statutory reserve 9,781 9,781

General reserve 3,217 3,217

Investments fair value 
reserve 1,010 618

Retained earnings 19,875 16,908

Total equity 73,841 70,482

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
EQUITY 381,700 389,933

Nine months ended
30 September

Three months ended
30 September

2024
(reviewed)

2023
(reviewed)

2024
(reviewed)

2023
(reviewed)

Net investment income 2,604 2,766 1,173 498

Net fee income 7,960 5,378 3,181 2,194

Brokerage and other 
income 3,091 1,447 1,090 410

Net interest income 2,915 2,620 938 733

Total income 16,570 12,211 6,382 3,835

Staff cost 7,419 6,107 2,828 2,009

Other operating expenses 3,908 3,758 1,487 1,339

Expected Credit Loss - (24) - (24)

Share of profit of other unit 
holders in consolidated 
funds

32 195 30 (34)

Total expenses 11,359 10,036 4,345 3,290

Profit for the period 5,211 2,175 2,037 545

Basic and diluted earnings 
per share (fils) 12.76 5.05 4.99 1.27

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of  
Comprehensive Income 
For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2024, BHD ’000

Nine months ended
30 September

Three months ended
30 September

2024
(reviewed)

2023
(reviewed)

2024
(reviewed)

2023
(reviewed)

Profit for the period 5,211 2,175 2,037 545

Other comprehensive income

Items that will be 
reclassified to profit or loss 
in subsequent periods:

Net changes in fair value of 
FVOCI debt instruments 188 (95) 266 (69)

Items that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss 
in subsequent periods:

Net change in fair value of 
FVOCI equity instruments 156 67 234 48

Total other comprehensive 
income for the period 344 (28) 500 (21)

Total comprehensive 
income for the period 5,555 2,147 2,537 524

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of 
Changes in Equity  
For the nine months ended 30 September 2024, BHD ’000

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement  
of Cash Flows
For the nine months ended 30 September 2024, BHD ’000

 30 September
2024

(reviewed)

30 September  
2023

(reviewed)

Net cash (used in) / generated 
from  operating activities (944) 3,982

Cash used in investing activity (293) (221)

Net cash generated from financing 
activities 1,429 7,213

Net increase in cash and cash 
equivalents 192 10,974

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
beginning of the period 66,588 60,575

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
end of the period 66,780 71,549

Najla M. Al Shirawi
Chief Executive Officer

Abdulla Kamal
Chairman

Tala Fakhro
Director

These statements have been extracted from Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
as at 30 September 2024 which were approved by the Board of Directors on 13 November 2024 and 
which were reviewed by Ernst & Young, who expressed an unqualified review conclusion.
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 30 September
2024

(reviewed)

30 September  
2023

(reviewed)

Balance at 1 January 70,482 69,982

Profit for the period 5,211 2,175

Other comprehensive income:

Net change in fair value of FVOCI 
instruments 344 (28)

Total other comprehensive income 344 (28)

Total comprehensive income for period 5,555 2,147

Transfer to charitable donation reserve (50) (40)

Transaction with owners recognized 
directly in equity:

Cash dividends paid (2,146) (2,146)

Treasury shares purchased - (1,913)

Balance at 30 September 73,841 68,030



البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة 
للفترة المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2024

البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للمركز المالي
كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر 2024 )بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية(

البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للأرباح أو الخسائر 
للثلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهيتين في ٣٠ سبتمبر 2024 )بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية(

البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للتغيرات في حقوق المساهمين 
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر 2024 )بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية(

البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للدخل الشامل
للثلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهيتين في ٣٠ سبتمبر 2024 )بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية(

البيان المرحلي الموحد المختصر للتدفقات النقدية
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر 2024 )بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية(

استخرجت البينات المالية المذكورة أعلاه من البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة في ٣٠ سبتمبر 2024، والتي تمت الموافقة عليها 
من قبل مجلس الإدارة في 13 نوفمبر 2024، والتي تم مراجعتها من قبل السادة إرنست ويونغ، الذين أبدوا رأياًً غير متحفظ عليها.

 ٣٠ سبتمبر 
2024
)مراجعة(

 31 ديسمبر
2023
)مدققة(

الموجودات
58,75256,437النقد والأرصدة البنكية

12,13310,151سندات خزينة
 أوراق مالية مشتراة بموجب 

اتفاقيات إعادة شراء
238,176252,883

 استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة
من خلال الربح أو الخسارة

25,39425,152

 استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة
من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

12,13812,497

17,50817,372استثمارات بالتكلفة المطفأة
3,1292,720رسوم مستحقة
11,6499,642موجودات أخرى

1,3471,623عقارات ومعدات
1,4741,456موجودات غير ملموسة

381,700389,933مجموع الموجودات

المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين
المطلوبات

11,3105,655القروض المصرفية قصيرة الأجل
2,1544,234الودائع

أوراق مالية مباعة بموجب اتفاقيات 
إعادة شراء

246,602259,391

37,48335,806حسابات العملاء
9,70011,215مطلوبات أخرى

مدفوعات لحاملي الوحدات  الأخرى 
في الصناديق الموحدة

6103,150

307,859319,451مجموع المطلوبات

حقوق المساهمين
44,13444,134رأس المال

 أسهم تحت برنامج أسهم
منحة للموظفين

)2,263()2,263(

)1,913()1,913(أسهم خزينة
9,7819,781احتياطي قانوني

3,2173,217احتياطي عام
احتياطي القيمة العادلة 

للاستثمارات
1,010618

19,87516,908أرباح مستبقاة
73,84170,482مجموع حقوق المساهمين

مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق 
المساهمين

381,700389,933

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية
٣٠ سبتمبر

للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية 
٣٠ سبتمبر

2024
)مراجعة(

2023
)مراجعة(

2024
)مراجعة(

2023
)مراجعة(

2,6042,7661,173498صافي إيرادات الاستثمار

7,9605,3783,1812,194صافي إيرادات الرسوم

3,0911,4471,090410إيرادات الوساطة وإيرادات أخرى

2,9152,620938733صافي دخل الفوائد

16,57012,2116,3823,835إجمالي الدخل

7,4196,1072,8282,009تكلفة الموظفين

3,9083,7581,4871,339مصاريف تشغيلية أخرى

)24(-)24(-الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة

حصة الشركة من ربح حاملي 
الوحدات غير المسيطرة في 

الصناديق الموحدة
3219530)34(

11,35910,0364,3453,290المصاريف الإجمالية

5,2112,1752,037545الربح للفترة

 العائد على السهم الأساسي 
12.765.054.991.27والمخفض )فلس(

 30 سبتمبر 
2024
)مراجعة(

 ٣٠ سبتمبر
2023
)مراجعة(

70,48269,982الرصيد في 1 يناير

5,2112,175الربح للفترة

دخل شامل آخر:

المدرجة  للأدوات  العادلة  القيمة  في  التغير  صافي 
بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر  

344(28)

(28)344إجمالي الدخل الشامل الآخر

5,5552,147إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة

احتياطي التحويلات إلى التبرعات الخيرية -(50)(40)

معاملات مع الملاك مثبتة مباشرةًً في حقوق 
المساهمين:

أرباح أسهم نقدية مدفوعة -(2,146)(2,146)

أسهم خزينة مشتراه --(1,913)

73,84168,030الرصيد في 30 سبتمبر

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية
٣٠ سبتمبر

للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية 
٣٠ سبتمبر

2024
)مراجعة(

2023
)مراجعة(

2024
)مراجعة(

2023
)مراجعة(

5,2112,1752,037545الربح للفترة

دخل شامل آخر

البنود التي يتم تصنيفها إلى 
الربح أو الخسارة في الفترات 

اللاحقة:

صافي التغيرات في القيمة  	-
العادلة لأدوات الدين المدرجة 

بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل 
الشامل الآخر 

188)95(266)69(

البنود التي لن يتم إعادة 
تصنيفها إلى الربح أو الخسارة 

في الفترات اللاحقة: 

صافي التغيرات في القيمة  	-
العادلة لأدوات أسهم حقوق 

الملكية المدرجة بالقيمة 
العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل 

الآخر

1566723448

إجمالي الدخل الشامل الآخر 
للفترة

344)28(500)21(

5,5552,1472,537524إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة

 30 سبتمبر 
2024
)مراجعة(

 ٣٠ سبتمبر
2023
)مراجعة(

صافي النقد المستخدم في الناتج من 
الأنشطة التشغيلية

)944 (3 , 9 8 2

صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة 
الاستثمارية

)293 ()2 2 1 (

1,4297صافي النقد الناتج من الأنشطة التمويلية , 2 1 3

1921صافي الزيادة في النقد ومافي حكمه 0 , 9 7 4

66,5886النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة 0 , 5 7 5

66,7807النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة 1 , 5 4 9
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